

**WHITE & CASE LLP**

J. Christopher Shore  
Philip Abelson  
Colin T. West  
Michele J. Meises  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 819-8200  
Facsimile: (212) 354-8113

– and –

Amanda Parra Criste (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4900  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 371-2700  
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

*Counsel to Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

Genesis Global Holdco, LLC, *et al.*,<sup>1</sup>

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-10063 (SHL)

Jointly Administered

**THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS'  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION  
OF THE AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN  
AND OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS THERETO**

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases along with the last four digits of each Debtor's tax identification number (as applicable) are as follows: Genesis Global Holdco, LLC (8219); Genesis Global Capital, LLC (8564); and Genesis Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd. (2164R). For the purpose of these chapter 11 cases, the service address for the Debtors is 175 Greenwich Street, Floor 38, New York, NY 10007.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....5

I. The Debtors Have Significant Prepetition Contractual Obligations to Their U.S. Dollar and Crypto Customers.....5

II. The Committee Conducts an Investigation into DCG’s Conduct, and Its Findings Are Confirmed by the NYAG’s Complaint. ....7

III. The Debtors Seek to Settle with the NYAG. ....8

IV. The Committee Considers All Available Restructuring Options. ....9

V. The August Agreement Lacked Sufficient Customer Support and Is No Longer Implementable in Light of the Filing of the NYAG Action. ....12

VI. The Debtors, the Committee, and the Ad Hoc Group Develop the Plan that Is Overwhelmingly Supported by Creditors. ....13

VII. The DP Settlement Is the Cornerstone of the Plan. ....14

ARGUMENT .....16

I. The DP Settlement Should Be Approved Under Bankruptcy Rule 9019 .....16

    A. The DP Settlement Satisfies the 9019 Standards..... 18

        i. The Balance Between the Litigation’s Possibility of Success and the DP Settlement’s Future Benefits and Likelihood of Protracted Litigation. .... 19

        ii. The Paramount Interests of Creditors and Whether Other Parties Support the DP Settlement..... 19

        iii. The Remaining *Iridium* Factors..... 20

    B. DCG’s Arguments Against the DP Settlement Are Unpersuasive ..... 20

II. The Court Should Overrule DCG’s Confirmation Objections .....23

    A. Section 502(b) Does Not Apply Because No Party Objected to Digital Asset Denominated Claims..... 23

    B. DCG Lacks Standing to Object to All Claims Because the DP Settlement Does Not Affect Its Direct Interests. .... 24

    C. Even If Section 502(b) Does Apply, It Does Not Operate as a Cap..... 25

D.	The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith.....	27
III.	The Court Should Overrule the Crypto AHG’s Objection that They Are Entitled to Administrative Priority Claims or Rejection Damage Claims Under Bankruptcy Code Section 562.....	29
A.	The Crypto AHG Is Not Entitled to Postpetition Administrative Expense Claims.....	29
B.	The Crypto AHG 562 Argument Fails and Constitutes an Election to Have Their Claims Treated as U.S. Dollar Claims.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 441 B.R. 6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Adelphia Commn'cs Corp.</i> , 327 B.R. 143 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Astria Health</i> , 623 B.R. 793 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2021) .....	16
<i>In re Bradlees Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 00-16033, 00-16035, 00-16036, 2001 WL 34809984 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2001) .....	35
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2008 WL 3154763 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2008) .....	34
<i>In re Celsius Network LLC</i> , 655 B.R. 301 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	24
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 102 B.R. 335 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	34, 35
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 156 B.R. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	31
<i>Chateaugay Corp. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21, 23
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Nyland (CF8) Ltd.</i> , 878 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Czyzeweski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	21
<i>DJS Props., L.P. v. Simplot</i> , 397 B.R. 493 (D. Idaho 2008).....	16
<i>Fin. of Am. LLC v. Mortg. Winddown LLC (In re Ditech Holding Corp.)</i> , 630 F. Supp.3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	30

*In re Gen. Growth Props., Inc.*,  
451 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 34

*Harbinger Cap. Partners LLC v. Ergen (In re LightSquared Inc.)*,  
504 B.R. 321 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 26

*In re Hercules Offshore, Inc.*,  
565 B.R. 732 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)..... 26

*Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB Mercantile, Inc. (In re Houbigant, Inc.)*,  
188 B.R. 347 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 31

*In re Jartran, Inc.*,  
732 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 31

*JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commcn’s Operating, LLC (In re Charter  
Commcn’s)*,  
419 B.R. 221, 252 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 18

*Law Debenture Tr. Co. v. Kaiser Aluminum Corp. (In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.)*,  
339 B.R. 91 (D. Del. 2006)..... 17

*Lebetkin v. Giray*,  
Nos. 20-1374, 20-4229, 2021 WL 2965323 (2d Cir. July 14, 2021)..... 32

*In re Mallinckrodt PLC*,  
639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)..... 17

*In re Mammoth Mart, Inc.*,  
536 F.2d 950 (1st Cir. 1976)..... 30

*In re MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners II L.P.*,  
644 B.R. 418 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 21

*In re Miami Metals I, Inc.*,  
603 B.R. 531, 535 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 21

*Motorola, Inc. v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC)*,  
478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir.2007)..... 18

*In re NII Holdings, Inc.*,  
536 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 18

*In re Old Carco LLC*,  
424 B.R. 633 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 31

*Ray Larsen Assocs. v. NIKKO Am., Inc.*,  
No. 89 Civ. 2809; 1996 WL 442799 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1996)..... 30

*Redback Networks, Inc. v. Mayan Networks Corp. (In re Mayan Networks Corp.),*  
306 B.R. 295, 306 (B.A.P. 9th Cir 2004)..... 26

*The Renco Grp., Inc. v. Wilmington Tr., Nat’l Ass’n (In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.),*  
583 B.R. 637 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 24

*RWNIH-DL 122nd St. 1 LLC v. Futterman (In re Futterman),*  
No. 17-12899 (MEW), Adv. Proc. No. 17-01223 (MEW), 2019 WL 2553614 (Bankr.  
S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2019)..... 17

*In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.,*  
555 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 18

*In re Scrub Island Dev. Grp. Ltd.,*  
523 B.R. 862 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2015)..... 16

*TLA Claimholders Grp. v. LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A. (In re LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.),*  
55 F.4th 377 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 26

*Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc.,*  
925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 30

*Trs. of the Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. McFarlin’s Inc.,*  
789 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 30

**STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 502..... 17, 25, 26

11 U.S.C. § 502(a) ..... 23

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)..... 3, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

11 U.S.C. § 562..... 16, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... 16

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019..... 16, 17, 18
